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Stock Price as of April 25th, 2025: 

$115.5 

 

Outstanding Shares:  

342.4 million 
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72%

28%

Sales 1Q-25

Wall and Floor Tiles

Adhesives

Figures in millions of Mexican Pesos. Figures may vary due to rounding. Figures calculated under International Financial Reporting 

Standards. 

 

Grupo Lamosa’s results in the first quarter of the year reflected the slow recovery of 

construction and remodeling activity, along with the impact of rising energy costs on most 

of the countries where the group operates. 

 
 

SALES 

Total sales for Grupo Lamosa during the first three months of the year reached MXN8.83 

billion, a 9% growth over the first quarter of 2024. 

 

Domestic sales in the first quarter came to MXN4.81 billion, 1% higher than in 2024. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Income Statement 1 Q 1 Q

2024 2025 Var %

Net Sales 8,130 8,835 9%

Cost of Sales 4,701 5,269 12%

Gross Profit 3,429 3,566 4%

Gross Margin 42% 40%

Operating Expenses 2,191 2,461 12%

Operating Income 1,185 1,054 -11%

Operating Margin 15% 12%

EBITDA 1,528 1,424 -7%

EBITDA Margin 19% 16%

Comprehensive Financing 

Result
-110 403

Net Income 771 490

Net Margin 9% 6%

DEC MAR

2024 2025 Var %

Net Debt 16,724 16,815 1%

Net Debt / EBITDA1 2.7 2.8

Capex2 303 222 -27%

Figures calculated under IFRS.

1 EBITDA Last Twelve Months
2  Refers to year-to-date investments

 Grupo Lamosa growing in revenue in Q1 2025, driven by foreign sales. 
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FOREIGN SALES 

Sales from Grupo Lamosa’s operations abroad in 1Q25 came to MXN4.03 billion, an 20% 

year-over-year growth, driven by strong results from operations in countries such as Spain, 

Brazil, and others. 

  

                    
 

 

PERFORMANCE PER BUSINESS SEGMENT 

The results of Grupo Lamosa's businesses at the end of the first quarter of the year are 

shown below.  

 

 
 

 

WALL AND FLOOR TILES 

In the floor and wall tile business, sales closed the year’s first quarter at MXN6.33 billion, a 

growth of 9% over the same period of last year. 

 

ADHESIVES 

Sales for the adhesives business, which includes Fanosa, came to MXN2.51 billion in the first 

quarter, 8% higher than the same quarter of 2024. 

 
 
 
 

 -

 2,000

 4,000

 6,000

 8,000

 10,000

1Q-24 1Q-25

Sales Breakdown
(million pesos)

Domestic Foreign

1Q-24 1Q-25 Var % 1Q-24 1Q-25 Var % 1Q-24 1Q-25 Var %

Sales 5,816 6,329 9% 2,315 2,506 8% 8,130 8,835 9%

EBIT 702 588 -16% 512 473 -8% 1,185 1,054 -11%

Dep. & Amort. and Others 262 295 12% 56 58 4% 343 370 8%

EBITDA 964 882 -8% 568 532 -6% 1,528 1,424 -7%

% 17% 14% 25% 21% 19% 16%

Wall and Floor Tiles Adhesives Total
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San Pedro Garza García, Nuevo Leon, Mexico, April 25th, 2025. 

Grupo Lamosa announces its results related to the first quarter of 2025. 

 

41% 
46% 
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OPERATING INCOME 

Lower sales volume in Mexico and increases of upwards of 20% in energy costs, primarily 

natural gas, were reflected in the group’s first-quarter operating results. Operating income 

for the period totaled MXN1.05 billion, an 11% year-to-year decline and a margin of 12% of 

sales. 

 

EBITDA in the first three months of the year came to MXN1.42 billion, 7% lower than in 1Q24 

and meant a 16% margin of sales. 

          
 

COMPREHENSIVE FINANCING RESULT 

Comprehensive financing result was hard hit by the more than 20% devaluation of the 

Mexican peso against the dollar, as well as the euro, during the first quarter; these are the 

main currencies in which the company’s debt is denominated.  This affected the 

company’s net interest expense and foreign-exchange losses, leading to a charge of 

MX403 million on the comprehensive financing result line, compared to a gain of MXN110 

million in the first quarter of 2024. 

 

NET INCOME 

At the bottom line, Grupo Lamosa’s net income stood at MXN490 million, 36% below the 

level reported at the close of 1Q24, bringing the net margin to 6%. The reduction is primarily 

the result of the aforementioned rise in comprehensive financing result. 
 

          
 
  

            

 

 

 

62%

38%

EBITDA 1Q-25

Wall and Floor Tiles

Adhesives

Net Comprehensive 

Financing Cost
YTD YTD

1Q-24 1Q-25 Var %

Net Financial Expense 236 396 68%

Exchange (Gain) Loss -347 57

Others 2 -51

-110 403
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

At the end of the first quarter of the year, Grupo Lamosa maintained its cash flow 

generation capacity, ending with a solid financial structure and capitalizing on synergies 

from its recent acquisitions, such as those arising from Baldocer’s acquisition in Spain. 

 

In the first three months of the year, Grupo Lamosa made investments totaling MXN222 

million, mainly for maintenance and technological upgrades to production plants in its 

various businesses, as well as the installation of new information technologies, which will 

underpin the company's continuing growth.  

 

During the first quarter of the year, Grupo Lamosa shareholders met for their annual 

meeting, in approving, among other matters, a cash dividend of MXN2 per share. This 

dividend, payable in the second quarter of the year, was 11% higher than the dividend 

approved in 2024. 

 
Net debt for the group closed the first quarter of the year at MXN16.81 billion, slightly higher 

than at the end of 2024, when it was MXN16.72 billion. The net debt to EBITDA ratio at the 

end of the first quarter of 2025 stood at 2.8 times. 

Despite the challenging and increasingly competitive environment, the growth and 

expansion strategy Grupo Lamosa has adopted in recent years has allowed it to diversify 

and strengthen its position in the countries where it operates, making it one of the leading 

players in the ceramic industry worldwide.  
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Moisés Benavides  

Investor Relations LAMOSA 

Tel: (+52) 818-047-4231 

moises.benavides@lamosa.com 

 

Ana Martínez  
 
Asset-management  

Tel: (+52) 555-644-1247 

ana@asset-management.com.mx 


